development research approach to establish an empirical basis for creating the Hausa Practical Module, 
a self-instructional module. In particular, the researcher utilised the ADDIE (Analysis, Design, 

Development, Implementation, Evaluation) Model in developing the Hausa Practical Module in 
Volumetric Analysis. The total population was twelve thousand four hundred and thirty-three (12433). 
The students in each of the intact classes will constitute the sample size (414, as obtained from the 
Rao soft Sample Size Calculator) to be used for the study. Two research questions were raised. Six 
experts validated the research instrument used for the study.

[...]

X1 – Treatment for the experimental group only 

Population of the Study  

The population of this study comprised all the Senior Secondary II Students from all the government-

owned Senior Secondary Schools in Minna, the capital of Niger State. The total population was Twelve 

Thousand Four hundred and thirty-three (12433) (See Appendix K) students who were in SSII, 

although the targeted population for the study were all Senior Secondary II Students who registered 

for Chemistry in the 2023/2024 academic session. 

Sample and Sampling Techniques 

For this study, a simple random sampling technique was applied to select the four 4 schools and